This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp



## EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER 94-6 PROVIDING FOR ASSISTANCE TO OFFICIALS IN SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

I, ARNE H. CARLSON, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Emergency Executive Order:

WHEREAS, two St. Paul police officers were shot and killed in the line of duty on August 26, 1994; and

WHEREAS, one of the suspects is still at large and the police believe that they have isolated him in a 15-square block area; and

WHEREAS, the officials of St. Paul have exhausted the resources at their command; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota has requested state assistance with traffic control and securing the perimeter of the cordoned area,

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby order that:

1. The Adjutant General of Minnesota order to state active duty, on August 26, 1994, in the service of the State, such elements and equipment of the military forces of the State

as required, and for such period of time as necessary, to assist and support the St. Paul Police in providing traffic control and perimeter security to the cordoned area.

2. The cost of subsistence, transportation, fuel, and pay and allowances of said individuals shall be defrayed from the general fund of the State, as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1992, Sections 192.49, subd. 1, 192.51 and 192.52.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1992, Section 4.035, subd. 2, this Order shall be effective August 26, 1994, and shall remain in effect until such date as elements of the military forces of the State are no longer required or until rescinded by proper authority.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this twenty-sixth day of August 1994.

ARNE H. CARLSO

Filed According to Law:

eren Growe

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA